900279964 02/11/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
| Name H Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type |

|Edgewave, Inc.

|

0172612014 ||cORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: HSiIicon Valley Bank |
|Street Address: ”3003 Tasman Drive |
lcity: ||santa ciara |
|State/Country: ||lcALIFORNIA |
[Postal Code: |l95054 |
[Entity Type: ||ICORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100
San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

Property Type Number Word Mark

Serial Number: 85568367 EPRISM

Serial Number: 85209754 EDGEWAVE
CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8586385130

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccesstul, it will be sent
via US Mail.

Phone: 858-677-1400

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com
Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US)

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 354271-95
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Troy Zander
Signature: /s/ Troy Zander

900279964

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0685




Date: H 02/11/2014

Total Attachments: 10
source=|PSA#page1.tif
source=IPSA#page? tif
source=IPSA#page3.tif
source=|PSA#page4.tif
source=|PSA#page5 tif
source=IPSA#page6.tif
source=|IPSA#page7 tif
source=IPSA#page8.tif
source=IPSA#page9.tif
source=IPSA#page10.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0686




AMENDED AND RESTATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Securlty Agresment (this "IP Agresment’) iz
made as Januarym, 20114 by and betweern EDGEWAVE, INC., a Delawars corporation {formerly known
as ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE, INC.) ("Grantor®), and Ssitcon Valley Bank ("Bank™ and smends and
rostates, in ls enfirety, thatl ceraln Amended and Resteted intellsciual Praperty Security Agresment
exscuted by Grantor in favor of Bank daled as of Jahuary 25, 2008 {the “Original Agreement”}),

RECITAL

Bank has made credit extensions to Grandor as described In Loan and Securily Agresment dated
as of May 11, 2007 as amended by that cerfain First Amendment 1o Loanh and Securlly Agreement dated
as of July 8, 2007, that centain Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreament dated as of August
13, 2007, that certgin Third Amendment 1o Loan and Sacurity Agresment dated as of Jenuary 25, 2008,
that cerlain Fourth Amendment o Loan and Securily Agreement daled as of July 23, 2008, that cerlaln
Fith Amsndment fo Losn. and Security Agreement dated as of February 27, 2008, that certain Sikth
Amendmant o Loahy and Seourity Agreement daled as of Maerch 23, 2074, thal getaln Seventh
Armsndment fo Loan and Securlly Agreement daled as of September 28, 20190, that certain Eighth
Amendment {o Loan and Securily Agreement dated as of May 12, 2011, that cerlain Ninth Amendment to
Loan and Securily Agresment dated as of dune 30, 2011, that certain Tenth Amendment o Loan and
Securify Agresmeni dated as of Seplember 2, 2011, that certain Eleventh Amendment to Loan and
Security Agreament dated as of April 30, 2012, that cartain Twelth Amendment o Loan and Securily
Agreement deted as of June 28, 2013, that cerfain Thideenth Amendment to Loah and Seourity
Agresment dated as of Seplember 27, 2013 and that certain Fourleenth Amendment o Loan and
Security Agreement dated as of November 30,2013 {as the same may from time {o time be further
amended, modified, supplementad or restated, the "Loan Agreement”), but only If Grantor grants Bank a
securily inferest in s Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Weorks. Defined ferms used but not
dafined harelr shall have the same meanings as In the Loan Agreement.

On or grovnd June 16, 2011 Cranfor changed it name from ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE, INC. o
EDGEWAVE, INC,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, raceipt of which is hereby acknowiedged
and intending fo be legally bound, as collateral ssourity for the prompt and complete payment whan due of
Granfor's Obligations under the Loan Agresment, Grantor hefeby represents, warmanis, covenants and

agrees as follows:

1. Grant of Sscurily Inferest. As oollateral security for the prampt and complete payrmerd and
performance of all of Grantor's prosent or future Indebledness, obligations and Habilities to Bank, Grantor
heraby granfe a sacinity Interest in alf of Granlor's right, file and Inferest in, to and under its intellectual
proparty {al of which shall collectivaly be catied the “Intellestusal Property Collateral”), including, withowt
Ensitation, the following:

{&} Any and all copwright rights, copyright applications, copyright reglsirations and
fike protections in each work or authorship and derlvative work thereof, whether published or unpublishad
and whether or not the same algo constilules 8 rade secral, now or hergsfier existing. wreated, acguired
or held, including withowt imitalion those set forth on Exhibit A altached hereto {colisctively, tha

“Copyrighta™};

{b) Any and all irade secrets, and any snd ail intelleciual property rights in computer
software and compuler software products riow or hersafler existing, orested, scquired or held;

{c) Any and all design rights that may be avallable to Grantor now or hereafiar
existing, creatad, acquired or held;

WESTZ45612150.&
3427000088

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0687




{ci} All patents, palent applications and fike protections including, without Himdtation,
improvements, divisions, continuations, renswals, relssuss, extensions and continuations-in-part of the
same, holuding withoul Heitation the patenis and palant applicetions set forth on Exhibll B altached
hereto {collectively, the "Ralents™);

{e} Any trademark and sarvipemark righls, whether registerad or not, applicstions fo
register and registrations of the same and tke protections, and the entive goodwill of the business of
Grantor connected with and symbolized by such tradenarks, Including without fimitation thoss set forth on
Exhibit © eftached herelo {collectively, the "Trademarks"):

{f All mask works or similar righls available for the profection of samiconductor
chips, now owned or heresfier acquired, Including, without limitafion those set forth on Exhibit D sttached
hareto (coliactively, the "Mask Warks™);

{3} Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and futurs infringsments
of any of the rights included above, with the sighl, but nol the obligation, fo sue for and collest such
damages for sald uss or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above,

{h} All Hieengas or other righis o use any of the Copywrights, Patents, Trademarks, or
dask Works and aff licenss Teas and royalliss arising from such use o the extent permitted by such
Heense of rights;

£ Al amendments, extensions, renswals and extensions of any of the Copyrights,
Trademarks, Patants, or Mask Works; and
{1 All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitatlon aft
payments under inswrance oF any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.
2. Authorization and Reguest  Granfor authorizes and reguesis that the Reglster of
Copyrights and the Commiasioner of Pefents and Trademarks recond this IP Agreemaent.
3. Covenanis and Warranties, Granloy represents, warrants, covenanls and agrses as
foltows:
{8} Granlor ls now the sole owner of the Infellectual Property Collateral, except for

non-axaiusive licenses granted by Grantor In the ordinary oourse of businass;

{b} Performancs of this IP Agresment does not conflict with or result in & braach of
any other sgreement covering the intelleciusl Property Collateral to which Grantor Is bound, excapl to
the extent that such other infellsclual properly agrsemsnis prohibit the assignment of the righis
thereundsr (o & third party without the licensar's or other party's consent;

{e) Guring the term of ihis 1P Agreement, Grantor will not transfer or otherwiss
encumber any intereat in the Intellesiual Property Collateral, sxcept for Permilted Liens;

{ef) Each of the Patents s valid and enforceabls, and no part of the Intellactual
Fropery Collateral has been judged invalid or unenforceable, In whole or in part, and, fo Granior's
knowledge, except as previously disclosed 1o Bank in writing, no clalm has been mada that any pant of
the Intellaciual Property Collataral viclates the rights of any third parly,

{e} Granlor shall promplly advise Bank of any malerial adverse change I the
sompasition of the Inlslisciual Properly Colletersd; iIncluding but not fimitad to any subsequent ownership
right of the Granlor in or {o any Trademark, Paterd, Copyrighl, or Mask Work specified in this IP
Agrogmant;

WEBT\245812160.8
354273000088

k2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0688




{f} Grantor shadl {{} prolect, defend and maintain the validity and snforceability of the
Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, and Mask Works, (I} use commercially reasonable efforis o detect
nfringements of the Trademarks, Palents, Copyrighis, and Mask Works and promptly advise Bank in
writing of malerisl Infringements detecled and (i)} not sflow any Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, of
Mash Waorks 1o he abandoned, forfelted or dedicated {o the public without the written consent of Bank,
which shall not ba unreasonsbly withheld, unless Grantor determines that reasonabls business practices
suggest that abandonmant is approptiate;

{g} Grantor shall not register any Copyrights or Mask Works with the Uniled States
Copyright Office unless it (i) has giver at least fiflesn {15} days’ prior notice fo Bank of s intent I
ragister such Capyrights or Mask Works and has grovided Bank with a copy of the application if infends to
file with tho United States Copyright Office fexciuding sxhibits thereto}; (i) executes a security agresment
or such other documents as Bank may reasonably request in order fo maintain the perfection and priority
of Bank's senurity Interast in the Copyrighis proposed to be registered with the Unlled States Copyright
Offics; and (i) records such sesurlly documents with the Unifled States Copyright Office
contemporanscusly with filing the Copwicht application{s} with the Unled Stales Copyright Office.
Grantor shalt promplly provide to Bank a copy of the Copwright applination{s} filed with the Unlted States
Copyright Office, together with evidence of the recording of the sscurity documents necessary for Bank o
maintain the perfection and priority of its securily interest in such Copyrights or Mask Works, Grantor
shall provide written notice fo Bank of any appilcation filed by Grantor in the Unlted States Patent
Trademark Offlcs for a patent or to register a frademark or service mark within thirty (30) days of any such

filing:

{h} Thiz IP Agresment creates, and in the casse of after acouired Intelleciuat Property
Collaterad, this ¥ Agresment wif create al the lime Granlor first has rights in such after acquired
Infellectual Property Collateral, In favor of Bank a valid and petrfecied first priovily seowrlty interest in the
intellectual Property Collateral in the United Siales securing the psyment and performance of the
obligations evidenced by the Loan Agrsement upon msking the fillngs referred o in clause {) below
{subjent fo Permiflsd Lishs which are permitted to have a superior priority pursuant it the terms of the
Loan Agresment);

{5 To its kKnowledge {except for, and upon, the fitihg with the United Staies Patent
and Tradenwark office with respect fo the Patents and Trademarks angd the Reglster of Copyrighis with
respect to the Copyrights and Mask Works necessary to parfect the securily interests creatod hersunder,
and except as has been siready made or oblained) no authorization, approval or other aclion by, and ho
notice to or fillng with, any U.8, governmantal authority or U8B, regufatory body is required sither (i) for the
grant by Grantor of the senutily interest granted hereby or for the exscution, delivery or performance of
this IP Agreement by Grantor in the U.S. or {il) for the perfection In the Unlied States or the axermiss by
Bank of its rights and remedias thersunder;

i All information herelofore, herein or hareafler supplied fo Bank by or on behalf of
Grantor with respedt fo the inteliectual Properly Collaleral is acourate and complste In all material

respacts,

{0 Grantor shall not enter Inle any agreement that would materially impalr or conflict
with Grantor's obligations hereunder without Bank's prior wrilten consent, which consent shall not be
unraasonably withheld, Grantor shall not permit the inclusion In any material condrach fo which it becomes
& party of any provisions thaf could or might ino any way pravent the creation of a securily interest in
Granfor's rights and interest In any property Included within the definition of the Intellectusl proparty
Collgteral sonuirad under such conlracts, except that ceriain contracts may condain antl-assignment
provisians that could in effect prohibil the creation of a security interast i such contracts.

{1 Upant any exscutive officer of Grandor oblaining actual knowdedge thareof,
Grardor will promiplly bolify Bard in writing of any event that materially adversely affects the valug of any
intefleciusd Property Collateral, the abliity of Grantor {o disposs of any Intellactual Properiy Collataral or

WEST\245612180.5
35427 1-000088 3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0689




the rights and remedies of Bank in relation thereto, including the lsvy of any legal process against any of
the Intellectuatl Property Cofllateral; and

{ive} Grantor hereby acknowledges that (i) ¥ does not own U.8. Palent No. 5,558,774
enfiled "Contro} Pedal Effor! Reduction and Relurn Assist,” issued on Septamber 17, 1988; () #
fransferred all right, tle and interest in U.B, Palent No. 7,758,834, lssued on July 13, 2010 and entlisd
‘Matware and Spyware Aflack Recovery System and Method” fo Evaull, inc. on or around August 18,
2007 In commection with thal certain Asset Purchase Agreemaent by and between Grantor and Evault, Ing.,
dated August 13, 2007, (1) U.8. Patent No. 5,557,747 eniitled “Network, Palicy implamentation System
for Automatically Performing Metwork Control Operations in Response fo Changes In Network State,”
ssued un Beptember 17, 1098, has expirad; and {iv) L.B. Patent Application Serial No, 11/006,418, filed
on Deceraber 6, 2004 and entifled "Mathod for Loglcally Consistent Backup of Qoen Computer Files,” has
been abandoned.

4. Bank's Righls. Bank shafl hava the sight, but not the obligation, to take, at Crantar's sole
axpense, any aclions that Grantor is required fo lake under this IP Agresment but which Granfor fails fo
take, Grantor shall reimburse and indernify Bark for all costs and reasenable sipenses incurred in the
axaraise of Hs rights under this secifon 4.

5. inapection Rights. Grantor hereby grants to Bank and s employees, represantatives and
agents the right to vislt, during reasonable hours upon prior reasonable notice io Granior, any of Grantar's
plants and faclities that manufaciure, install or store produnts {or that have done so during the prior sin-
month peried) that are sald ulilizing any of the Intellechual Properiy Collateral, and fo inspect the products
and quality control records relating thareto upon reasonable written rotics to Grantor and as often as may
be reasonably requested; provided, howsver, nothing hereln shalt entife Bank access lo Grantors fade

secrels and other propristary information,

&, Further Assurances: Attornav in Faol,

{8} On a conlinuing basis, Grantor will, sublect fo any prior licenses, encumbrances
and restrictions end prospeciive licenses, make, exscute, acknowledge and dellver, and file and record In
the proper filing and recording places in the Unlted States, all such instruments, Including appropriste
financing and continuation statements and collateral sgresments and filings with the United Siates Patent
and Trademarks Office and the Register of Copyrights, and fake all such action as may reasonably be
deemed necessary or advisable, or as requested by Bank, o perfect Bank's ssourily interest in all
Copyrights, Palends, Tradermarks, and Mask Works and otherwise o carry out the indent and purposes of
this P Agresment, or for assuring and conflrming to Bank the grant or perfection of & securily Inferest in
all intellectusl Property Collateral.

{b} Grantor hereby irravocably appoints Bardk as Grantor's attomey-n-fact, with full
authority In the place and siead of Grantor and in the name of Grantor, Bank or otherwise, from me o fime
in Bank's discretion, upon Grantor's faffure or inabiiity to do so, to take any action and io execule any
instrument which Bank may daem necessary or advisable fo accomplish the purpnses of this IF Agreement,
Including:

{iy To modify, in its sole discration, this IP Agresment without first obtaining
Grantors approvad of or signatare to such modification by amending Exhibit A, Exhibit 8, Exhibit C, and
Exhibit D herecl, as appropriate, {o include reference lo any right, e or interest in any Copyrights,
Patents, Trademarks or Mask Works acquired by Grantor after the sxecution hersof or fo delefe any
refarence to-any right, itle or intersst In any Copyrights, Patants, Trademarks, or Mask Works in which
Grantor no longer has or claims any right, Hlle or interest; and

£l To fie, In His sole discoretion, one or more financing o continuation
slalernents and amendmenis therelo, relative to any of the hiellectual Properly Collateral without the
signature of Grantor where permitted by law.

WEST\245612150.5
354274-000008 4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0690



7. Evenis of Defaull The occurence of any of the following shall constitvle an Bvent of
Default under this 1P Sgresment

{a} An Event of Defaud! otcurs undar the Loan Agresmant; or

it Grantor breaches any wamanty or agresment made by Granier in thiz ¥
Agrasmeant,
8. Ramadies. Upon the coourrence and continuance of an Event of Default, Bank shall have

the right to sxercise afl the remedies of & secwred parly under the California Uniform Commercial Code,
including without fimitation the right fo regquire Grantor to assamble the intellectual Property Collatersl and
any fangible property in which Bard has a security inferest and o make it available to Bank af & place
dosignated by Bank. Bank shall have s nonexglusive, royally free Heense i use the Copyﬁghﬁs Patents,
Trademarks, and Mask Works 1o the extent ressonably necessary in permit Bank fo axarcise its righis and
ramedies upon the ancurrence of an Evant of Defaull. Grantor wilf pay any expanses {including reasonable
attorney's foes) ihcurred by Bank in connection with the exarcise of any of Banlds righis hereunder,
insiuding without Himitation any expense Incurred In disposing of the Intellectual Propenty Ooliateral. All of
Bank's rights and remadies with respsct {o the intelisctual Proparty Collateral shalt be cumulative.

8. indemnlty. Grantor agrees to defend, Indemnify and hold harmiess Bank and Hs officers,
employess, and agants against: (a} all obligations, demands, olaims, and Habilities claimad or asserted by
any other parly in connhection with the fransactions contemplated by this iP Agreemant, and (b) all losses or
expanses in any way suffered, incurred, or paid by Bank ag & result of or in any way arising out of, following
of conssqushiial to transactions batwesn Bank and Granior, whether under this IP Agreement or otharwiss
{including without imitailon, reasonable attorneys fees and reasonable sxpenses), except for lusses arising
from or out of Banil's gross negligence or wiliful misconduct.

18, Remsslgnment. Al such time as Grantor shafl complolely satlsfy all of the obligations
setired haraunder, Bank shall execule and deliver to Grantor all daed, assignments, and other instruments
a5 may be necessary or proper to reinvest in Grantor full title to the property assighed heraunder, subjact o
any disposition thereo! which may have baen made by Bank pursuant hereto,

1. Caurss of Dealing, No course of dealing, any failire to exercise, or any delay in sxercising
any right, power or privifege hersunder shall operate as a walver thereof,

12, Allorneys' Feas. i any aotion relating o this 1P Agreement Is brought by either parly hereto
against the other parly, the prevailing party shall be entified fo recover reasonable atiovneys’ fees, costs and
dishuraamenis,

13 Amsndments. This P Agreement may be amended only by a wiltten instrument signed by
bolh partles herely

14, Counterparts.  This 1P Agreement may be exscuted in two Or mare counterpearts, each of
which shall be deemsd an original but all of which fogether shall constiiute the same Instrument.

: 3 . This P Agresment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Californi #, without regard for choles of law provisions. Grantor and
Bank consent fo the nonexclusive jurisdiction of any stale or federal courl located in Callfornia.

18. Gmnﬁdemiaiigg In handling any confidential information, Bank shall exercise the same
degree of care that i exerclses with respect 1o s own proprietary information of the same typss to malniain
the confidentiality of any non-public information thareby recalvad or recalved pursuard to this IP Agreement
excepi that the disclosure of this information may be made (i} to the affilistes of the Bank, (i} to prospactive
transferse or purchasers of an interest in the obilgations secured heraby, {#) a8 required by Iy, regulation,

WESTWZ46R12150.5
354271000085

in

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0691



e or order, subposna judiclal order or siraifiar order and {Iv) as may be required v connattion with the
examination, audit or similar investigation of Bank.

17, Effect of Anandmeant and Restetement.  Except as otherwise set forth herein, this
Agreement is infended to and does completely amend and restate, without novation, the Qriginal
Agreamant. All securily inferests granted under the Original Agreement are hereby confirmed and ratified
atwd shall continue to secure afl Obligations under this Agreement,

WEST\245812150.5
354271-00008% 8

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0692



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hareto have exended thiz IP Agresment on the day and vear
firat above wrilten.

Address of Grantoy GRANTOR:

15333 Avenus of Science ERGEWAVE, INC., a Deloware corporation

San Disgn, CA 82128 fformerly inown as 8T, BERNARD SOFTWARE,
NG

ey

By: 335 » .
Nams:e ﬂ:*g% L (M ETEA

Title, AL

WESTR4EE12180.5
354271-000088

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0693




Exhibit “f\‘}aﬁaehed o that carlain Amended and Restated infellectusl Propary Securily Agresmant dated
Januargsiis 2014,

EXHIBIT “a°
CORPYRIGHTS
Registration

Descriplion Number Registration Dals

None registerad
WEST\Z45612450.58
3542740006088 B

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0694




Exhibit 'f_@:’f attached o ihat cartaln Amended and Resfated ntellectual Property Securily Agreement daled
Januarysel - 2014

EXHIBIT "B
PATENTS
Patent Applfcation
Description Nodssued Patent ale
Ng,
1. 1 Morse ragistered
2.
WESTIRAE612150.5
3542714-000095 8
TRADEMARK

REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0695




Exhibit “C" atlached to that certain Amended and Restated intellectual Property Seourity Agresment dalad
Januarydl,, 2014,

EXHIBT "G
TRADEMARKS
Serlal | Filing
Description Mumber Rale
IPRISH TSR23687 11548
EPRISM 85568387 3748412
EDBEWAVE 85208754 4
BY. BERNARD 78613844 421105
WEST\248612150.8
35427000085 18
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 02/11/2014 REEL: 005214 FRAME: 0696



